



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 478 of 1987**

Mool Chand And Others

.....Appellant(s)

Versus

State

.....Respondent(s)

---

Counsel for Appellant(s) : Manish Kumar Kashyap, V.P. Singh Kashyap  
Counsel for Respondent(s) :

---

**Court No. - 84**

**HON'BLE SANJIV KUMAR, J.**

List revised. No one appears on behalf of the appellants to press this appeal, however, learned AGA is present.

This appeal has been filed by appellants, to wit, Mool Chand and Netra Pal. A perusal of record shows that during the pendency of the appeal, appellant no.1, Mool Chand, has died and this appeal on his behalf was **abated** vide order dated 26.09.2025.

Notice has been served upon appellant no.2.

Trial court record has not yet been received, despite orders having been passed by this Court.

In view of the above, the learned District Judge, Etah is directed to send the trial court record of the case to this Court, positively before the next date of listing.

List on 12.03.2026.

Let this order be communicated to the learned District Judge, Etah by the Registrar (Compliance) within **24 hours next**.

**(Sanjiv Kumar,J.)**

**February 19, 2026**

Subham